

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
PARS EQUALITY CENTER, <i>et al.</i> ,))	
))	
Plaintiffs,))	
))	
v.))	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-00255-TSC
))	
DONALD J. TRUMP, <i>in his official</i>))	
capacity as President of the))	
United States, <i>et al.</i> ,))	
))	
Defendants.))	
<hr/>)	
UNIVERSAL MUSLIM ASSOCIATION))	
OF AMERICA, <i>et al.</i> ,))	
))	
Plaintiffs,))	
))	
v.))	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-00537-TSC
))	
DONALD J. TRUMP, <i>in his official</i>))	
capacity as President of the))	
United States, <i>et al.</i> ,))	
))	
Defendants.))	
<hr/>)	

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' JOINT SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
REGARDING PRELIMINARY RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. Plaintiffs Ignore Two Fundamental Principles Governing the Court’s Authority to Issue Relief..... 1

II. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Irreparable Harm Given the Existing Injunctions. 3

III. Plaintiffs Have Not Justified Entry of Relief as to the Individuals..... 6

 A. Plaintiffs Fail to Submit Any Evidence Connecting Their Claimed Injuries to the March 6 Order. 6

 B. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Relief Violates Principles of Consular Non-Reviewability. 7

IV. The Broad Relief Requested Is Factually Unsupported and Legally Unfounded..... 8

 A. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Submit Evidence Establishing Their Alleged Harms..... 9

 B. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Harms Have No Connection to the March 6 Order. 9

 C. The Proposed Relief Would Not Benefit the Plaintiffs..... 10

 D. Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief Would Be Highly Intrusive and Burdensome. 11

V. At a Minimum, the Court Should Stay Consideration of Plaintiffs’ Motions..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Vance,
570 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 6

Al-Mowafak v. Trump,
No. 3:17-cv-00557-WHO (N.D. Cal. Apr. 18, 2017) 4, 5, 12

Ali v. Trump,
2017 WL 1057645 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 17, 2017) 3, 4, 5, 12

Castillo v. Rice,
581 F. Supp. 2d 468 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 8

**Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England*,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 1

Cobell v. Kempthorne,
455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 11

Cobell v. Norton,
428 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 11, 12

Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.,
543 U.S. 157 (2004)..... 3

Fla. Audubon Soc. v. Bentsen,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 11

Florida ex rel. Bondi v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
780 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (N.D. Fla. 2011)..... 4

Hawaii v. Trump,
2017 WL 536826 (D. Haw. Feb. 9, 2017)..... 3, 5, 12

Henke v. Dep’t of Interior,
842 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2012) 5

**Li Hing of Hong Kong, Inc. v. Levin*,
800 F.2d 970 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 8

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 2, 10

Rizzo v. Goode,
423 U.S. 362 (1976)..... 12

**Saavedra Bruno v. Albright*,
197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 8

Sarsour v. Trump,
2017 WL 1113305 (E.D. Va. Mar. 24, 2017) 10

**Save Jobs USA v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,
105 F. Supp. 3d 108 (D.D.C. 2015) 2, 3, 10

**Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War*,
418 U.S. 208 (1974)..... 2

**Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 2

Sweis v. U.S. Foreign Claims Settlement Comm’n,
950 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2013) 4

United States v. Borden Co.,
347 U.S. 514 (1954)..... 4

United States v. Cty. of Maricopa,
151 F. Supp. 3d 998 (D. Ariz. 2015) 4

Wash. v. Trump,
2017 WL 1050354 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 17, 2017) 3, 5, 12

Wash. v. Trump,
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017) 5

Wash. v. Trump,
2017 WL 1045950 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 16, 2017) 10

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 3

**Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC*,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 1

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

Exec. Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 6, 2017)..... *passim*
